BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
1. Rehearing On Case S-2-2020, Bowman Road & Hospital Drive, TMS#
559-00-00-070, Request for Special Exception in accordance with the
provisions of Section 156.326 (C) Use Conditions (5) Commercial Uses
(g) Gas Station as allowed in 156.318 (D)(5)(d).
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 1.C In Bannum, the court reversed the board's denial of a
special exception to a residential halfway house facility for released federal prisoners.
The court determined that the board's decision arbitrarily discounted or disregarded all
evidence offered by the applicant to show satisfaction of the ordinance requirements.
The court concluded that the board's decision was based on the fears of neighboring
residents rather than on the requirements for a special exception set out in the
ordinance. Bannum v. City of Columbia, 335 S.C. 202, 516 S.E.2d 439 (1999).
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Comment: Please see applicant’s submittal for justification of the relief
sought.
Comment: The applicant would like to develop a convenience store with
gasoline sales and a car wash.
FACT 1: The property (TMS 559-00-00-070) is zoned OP Office
Professional.
Fact 2: The parcel is located in the Johnnie Dodds Boulevard Overlay
District.
LAW 1: Section 156.318 (D) Permitted uses/overlay district/area and
frontage requirements. As an overlay district, permitted uses shall be
those of the underlying zoning district classification, as modified herein.
(5) Permitted uses for commercially-zoned properties
are:
(d) Permitted, conditional, and special exception
uses as provided in the OP, NC, AB, CO, and PI-1
Districts, subject to their applicable requirements
and approval processes;
6. LAW 2: Section 156.325 Principal Use Table, notes in Commercial Uses,
Vehicular-related uses section that Gasoline Sales are a Special
Exception in the AB Area-wide Business Zoning district subject to the
requirements of Section 156.326 (C)(5)(g).

7. Law 3: Section 156.318 (Q) JDB-OD, Johnnie Dodds Boulevard Overlay
District.

(9) Intersection properties. This overlay district zoning scheme
recognizes that the relatively small sites near the intersections
and located between the frontage road and Johnnie Dodds
Boulevard will continue to be utilized for such uses as fast food
restaurants and convenience stores. These are necessary uses for
a commercial-boulevard setting, their sites are not large enough
for other Neighborhood Commercial uses as contemplated in
these regulations, and the opportunity to aggregate parcels is
negated by the roadway configuration. Therefore, these
properties should be developed or redeveloped in such a fashion
so as to meet, to the fullest extent possible, the provisions
promulgated herein as determined through the Design Review
Process, in full recognition that certain incentives or
requirements cannot be achieved.
8. Comment: The proposed Convenience Store/Gas Station parcel is an
intersection property and the convenience store use is anticipated for
these properties as noted in Law 3.
9. Law 4: Section 156.326 (C) Use Conditions (5) Commercial Uses (g) Gas
station. All screening, buffering and public safety measures deemed
necessary by the Zoning Administrator are in place.
Applicant Submittal Responses:
10.LAW 5: Section 156.411 Powers; Variances; Special Exceptions; Stays;
Hearings, Decisions and Orders. (A) Powers. States “The Board of Zoning
Appeals shall have all the powers, duties, as set forth in South Carolina
Code §§6-29-310 through 6-29-860, as amended, unless otherwise
stated herein. Specifically, the Board has the following powers: To
permit uses by special exception, subject to such uses being so
designated in the use district regulations of this chapter, and to the
following specific terms and conditions:
LAW 5a: Adequate provision is made for such items such as setbacks,
fences, and buffered or planting strips to protect adjacent properties
from the possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise,
vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion, and similar factors.

11.Site layout is in accordance to requirements. Site will have to go
through the full DRB and site planning process and meet all TOMP
requirements for development
12.LAW 5b: Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads
shall not be hindered or endangered.
13. Site is accessed by an existing driveway cut (to be widened). This is the
only access. Existing sidewalks in the R/Ws are to connect internally to
the Refuel site.
14.LAW 5c: Off-street parking and loading areas and the entrances, and
exits of these areas, shall be adequate in terms of location, amount,
design, and construction to serve the proposed use.
15. Parking is on-site and provided at the pumps per requirements.
16.LAW 5d: The proposed use shall be compatible with existing uses to the
extent that such use will not adversely affect the level of property
values, general character or general welfare of the nearby areas.
17. Adjacent existing uses are commercial uses
18.LAW 5e: In approving a special exception, the Board may attach to it such
reasonable terms and conditions as it may consider necessary to accomplish
the intent of this section and this entire zoning chapter.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 1.A In exercising its discretion, the board of adjustments
is not left free to make any determination whatever that appeals to its sense of
justice. It must abide by and comply with the standard prescribed by the local
ordinance and zoning statutes. Stevenson v. Board of Adjustments of City of
Charleston (S.C. 1957) 230 S.C. 440, 96 S.E. 2d 456.

2. Case V-5-2021, 1121 Harborgate, TMS# 517-06-00-052, Request for
relief from the strict application of§156.226 and §156.227 to allow the
removal of a 50-inch oak tree and encroach into the protection zones
of a 21-inch oak tree and 22-inch oak tree.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 6.A Variance applicant bears the burden of
proving its entitlement to a variance from terms of a zoning regulation.
Decided under former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry County

(S.C. 199) 335 S.C. 209, 516.S.E.2d 442, rehearing denied, certiorari
denied 120 S.Ct. 528, 528 U.S. 1020, 145 L.Ed.2d 409.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 6.B Variance applicant bears burden of
establishing existence of four statutory criteria for variance to be granted.
Decided under former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry County
(S.C. App. 1997).
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 3.D Profitability. The fact that a property may
be used more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered
as grounds for a variance. Groves v. Charleston, 226 S.C. 459, 85 S.E.2d
708 (1955).
1. COMMENT: Please see the applicant’s submittal for justification of
the relief sought.
2. COMMENT: The applicant is requesting to remove a 50” oak and
encroach into the protective zone of a 21-inch oak and a 22-inch
oak.
3. LAW 1: Section 156.225 PROVISIONS FOR TREE REMOVAL
(C) On individually platted, single-family residential lots, the following
criteria shall be used to determine the removal of historic and significant
trees.
(1) Tree location in relation to property boundaries, infrastructure,
existing physical features.
(2) The condition of the canopy, overall health and species.
(3) The nature of the request, justification and reason for removing
the tree.
(4) Whether practical alternatives have been vetted to preserve the
tree.
4. Staff Comment: Please see email comments below from Eddie Bernard,
Certified Arborist, and staff member who reviews requests for tree
removals and tree protection zone encroachments.
5.
6. LAW 2: § 156.227 TREE PROTECTION ZONES (TPZ).
(A) Minimum protection zone.
(1) During the development approval process, a minimum protection
zone shall be established around all trees to be saved in
accordance with the provisions of this chapter, and erected prior
to the start of construction.

(2) The area within the protective barricade shall remain free of all
building materials, dirt, or other construction materials, debris,
vehicles, and development activities.
(3) Such protection zone shall consist of a circular area centered
around the tree, the diameter of which is equal to one foot for
each inch of DBH measurement (except as may be modified by
division (A)(6)).
(4) This protection zone shall be shown on all site plans, construction
plans, sketch plans, preliminary plats, conditional plats, final plats
and subsequent recorded plats.
(5) Such depiction shall also include an explanation in the
appropriate "note" section of the documents of the treatments.
7. Staff Comment: Please see email comments below from Eddie Bernard,
Certified Arborist, and staff member who reviews requests for tree
removals and tree protection zone encroachments.
8. LAW 2: § 156.411 POWERS; VARIANCES; SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS; STAYS;
HEARINGS, DECISIONS AND ORDERS.
(A) Powers. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have all of the
powers, duties and responsibilities as set forth in S.C. Code §§ 629-310 through 6-29-860, as amended, unless otherwise stated
herein. Specifically, the Board has the following powers:
(2) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of
the zoning ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the
ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
(a) A variance may be granted in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship, if the Board makes and explains,
in writing, the following findings:
Applicant Submittal Responses:
9. LAW 2(a): “There are extraordinary and exceptional circumstances
pertaining to the particular piece of property;”
There is a 50” grand tree protection and roots within the proposed
addition disturbance area. We are asking for permission for
removal of this tree. We would also need to encroach the 21”
and 22” oak trees protection area. Code#156.226 and 156.227.

10. LAW 2(b) “These conditions do not generally apply to other
properties in the vicinity.”
If something happen to the existing structure we couldn’t even rebuild
without encroaching this 50” oak. The house is only 2 bedroom
1300Sqft we need a third bedroom. This is the purpose of this
addition.
11.LAW 2(c): “Because of these conditions, the application of the
ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;”
We would not be able to put the proposed addition on the existing
structure. There is no other location on the existing structure to put
an addition. The only feasible location would be at the rear of the
existing structure. Also as you can see on the provided drawings
there are several mature oaks still remaining on the property.
12.LAW 2(d): “Authorization of a variance will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance for the following reasons:”
The tree is located in the back yard of the property. Therefore no
damage or appearance would be done to any neighboring or
adjacent properties. Also if necessary we could install additional
smaller trees in the back yard area to replace this tree.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 2.E In determining whether to grant a variation
in the application of a zoning restriction to a particular piece of property,
it is proper to take into consideration the effect of granting such variation
on the public generally. Rush v. City of Greenville (S.C. 1965) 246 S.C. 268,
143 S.E. 2d 527.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 1.A In exercising its discretion, the board of
adjustments is not left free to make any determination whatever that
appeals to its sense of justice. It must abide by and comply with the
standard prescribed by the local ordinance and zoning statutes. Stevenson
v. Board of Adjustments of City of Charleston (S.C. 1957) 230 S.C. 440, 96
S.E. 2d 456.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 1.B Granting a variance from the terms of zoning
regulation is an exceptional power which should be sparingly exercised and can
be validly used only where a situation falls fully within the specified conditions

in regulation. Decided under former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry
County (S.C. 1999) 335 S.C. 209, 516 S.E.d 442, rehearing denied, certiorari
denied 120 S.Ct. 528, 528 U.S. 1020, 145 L.Ed.2d 409.
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Mr Prince upon seeking a building permit around November of last year was asked to work out the
tree issues identified in his submittal by building inspections. Several emails and calls ensued.
Between mid November and December 8 I had asked on three occasions to be provided with a plan
that showed the tree protection zones of the various trees on the site and had sent him the
ordinance section on the tree protective zones hoping this may assist with the understanding of the
need to see them on a plan so that I could fully review the various submittals. Additionally the
neighbor’s oak tree was mentioned and the need to show it with its protective zone which will come
well into the property of 1121 Harborgate.
The house was recently purchased and I am unable to find any record of information having been
sought ahead of the purchase concerning the tree ordinance or any questions by the owner, builder
or designer prior to the development of design plans.
The application is unclear as to what specifically is being sought with a reduction of the protective
zone. The normal 6” radius per inch of trunk diameter is being sought for reduction but no specific
request has been made to reduce it to what distance or proportion. A specific amount of
encroachment will need to be proposed by the applicant, keeping in mind that elements like fill dirt
to achieve positive drainage from the structure and footers typically exceed the footprint of the
house/addition and are elements that would be considered encroachments as well. Comments
were made within the application about the house not being able to rebuilt without encroachment
which is not accurate. In situations where a property is redeveloped, it is common to consider
previous encroachments with the redevelopment. The tree protective zone portion of the tree
ordinance states ‘In situations where strict adherence to this protective zone, as defined above, is
impossible or unrealistic (due to site conditions, other town requirements, overlapping tree
protection zones, size or shape of a tree, and the like), the Department of Planning and
Development, through field consultation, may allow or require modification to this zone with
potential conditions. Particular consideration should be given to the installation of utilities.’ This
clause was discussed with Mr Prince during the emails and conversations as to what could
potentially be allowed to be built within these protective zones. The submitted drawing fails to
provide a graphic scale and thus the protective zones can not be confirmed to be graphically
accurate, however the noted distances are incorrect on a couple trees. The protective zone of the
22”/21” double live oak near the deck is shown at 11’ radius rather than the required 21.5’ radius,
the 18” oak near it does not have a protective zone shown and the 25”/27” double oak near the
shed is shown at an 11’ radius rather than the required 26’ radius. The neighbor’s oak and its
protective zone are missing from the drawing. The submission does not provide information as to
what the applicant would proposed in terms of tree protection, soil protection and any pre and post
treatments for the trees seeking an encroachment. Additionally the proposed plan does not include

any proposed elevations of the proposed addition to assess the proposed roof heights to the limb
structure of the tree seeking encroachment. The addition presumably is a single story as no stairs
are observed on the floorplan however the ridge location and height are unknown.
The submission is incomplete and provides some erroneous information on it that will need to be
updated.
Should the board ultimately approve the submission, the mitigation would be 50% of size to be
removed. The applicant mentions in their request they ‘could install additional smaller trees in the
back yard area to replace the tree,’ but If the removal is approved then the mitigation would be
required per other sections of the ordinance which the applicant has not asked relief from.   
Attached are pictures of the trees on this property as well as the neighbor’s oak and a view from the
road over the current house to the canopy of these trees seen over the house.

Eddie Bernard, RLA, LEED AP
Senior Planner
100 Ann Edwards Lane
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
Office (843)884-1229     ext. 3460

How are we doing? Please take our brief survey below.
Planning Department Customer Survey

Trees are visible from street over the house.

Neighbors oak whose Tree protective zone needs to be shown and honored into 1121 Harborgate.

3. Case V-6-2021, 991 Scottland Drive, TMS# 535-14-00-016. Request for
relief from the strict application of §156.111 to allow a 3-foot side yard
setback for play equipment. The ordinance requires a 6-foot side yard
for accessory uses and structures.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 6.A Variance applicant bears the burden of proving
its entitlement to a variance from terms of a zoning regulation. Decided under
former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry County (S.C. 199) 335 S.C. 209,
516.S.E.2d 442, rehearing denied, certiorari denied 120 S.Ct. 528, 528 U.S.
1020, 145 L.Ed.2d 409.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTES: 6.B Variance applicant bears burden of
establishing existence of four statutory criteria for variance to be granted.
Decided under former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry County
(S.C. App. 1997).
1. STAFF COMMENT: Please see the applicant’s submittal for justification of the
relief sought.
2. STAFF COMMENT: The applicant is requesting relief for an existing three foot
encroachment of a children’s playhouse/play equipment to remain.
3. Fact: The property is zoned R1-Low Density Residential.
4. Law 1: 156.110 ACCESSORY USES
Accessory uses as defined by this chapter shall include but are not
limited to the following:
(A) Accessory to dwellings.
(4) Children’s playhouse and play equipment.
5. Fact: A children’s playhouse and play equipment are allowed uses in R1Low Density Residential.
6. Law 2: 156.111 LOCATION OF ACCESSORY USES
(A) In any residential district, permitted detached accessory dwelling
units shall meet the following conditions:

(1) They are not erected or placed within six feet of rear or side
property lines.
(2) They are no closer than 15 feet to the principal dwelling
unit on the adjoining property.
(4) Detached accessory structures shall have a footprint no
larger than 750 square feet; except in the R-3, R-4, RTH,
and MF use districts, where the footprint size shall not
exceed 600 square feet.
(5) They may be no greater than 15 feet in height, except that
the height may be extended to 18 feet where the pitch of a
garage roof is not less than 7 on 12 and it matches or is in
proportion to the roof of the principal building; except as
otherwise permitted in § 156.110(A)(11).
7. Fact: The children’s playhouse/play equipment encroaches into the
required six-foot side property line setback.
8. Fact: The footprint of the children’s playhouse/play equipment is not
noted.
9. STAFF COMMENT: The applicant should verify the footprint of playhouse
and may need an additional variance if it is not in accordance with the
provisions of A4 above.
10. Fact: The height of the children’s playhouse/play equipment is not
noted.
11. STAFF COMMENT: The applicant should verify the height of playhouse
and may need an additional variance if it is not in accordance with
the provisions of A5 above.
12. Law 3: 156.221 DEFINITIONS
SIGNIFICANT TREE. Any tree with a diameter breast height
(DBH) of 16 inches or larger.
13. Law 4: 156.227 TREE PROTECTION ZONES (TPZ)
(A) Minimum protection zone.
(1) During the development approval process, a
minimum protection zone shall be established around
all trees to be saved in accordance with the provisions of

this chapter, and erected prior to the start of
construction.
(2) The area within the protective barricade shall remain
free of all building materials, dirt, or other construction
materials, debris, vehicles, and development activities.
(3) Such protection zone shall consist of a circular area
centered around the tree, the diameter of which is equal
to one foot for each inch of DBH measurement (except as
may be modified by division (A)(6)).
14. Fact: The DBH of the adjacent trees are not noted.
15. Staff Comment: The applicant should verify the DBH of the adjacent
trees. If they are greater than 16”, they may need an additional
variance for encroachment into the tree protection zone.
16. Law 5: 156.411 POWERS; VARIANCES; SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS; STAYS;
HEARINGS, DECISIONS AND ORDERS.
(A) Powers. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have all of the
powers, duties and responsibilities as set forth in S.C. Code §§ 629-310 through 6-29-860, as amended, unless otherwise stated
herein. Specifically, the Board has the following powers:
(2) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application
of the provisions of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship.
a. A variance may be granted in an individual case
of unnecessary hardship, if the Board makes
and explains, in writing, the following findings:
Applicant Submittal Responses:
17. Applicant Statement:
Brief Summary
The structure is a roughly 8’ x 10’ playhouse I built for my children
(see #1). Construction began summer 2020, in anticipation of the
pandemic forcing my children to remain at home indefinitely. The
structure will require a variance in the side yard setback from 6ft
to 3ft. Based on other play structures in the neighborhood and

our experience at a previous address in Mount Pleasant where a
garage built by a previous owner had a setback to the side yard of
less than 6 ft (see #2), we were under the incorrect impression
that the ordinance was a 3 foot setback at the time it was built.
18. Law 5(a): “There are extraordinary and exceptional
circumstances pertaining to the particular piece of property;”
Our original intention was to build a treehouse. We did not want
to alter the live oaks in the yard and so decided to build a
structure to give the feel of a tree house (elevation and shade).
As such, it is built to be between 2 large oaks and elevated to feel
as though in a tree (see #3). It is shaded so the children can enjoy
it during the hot summers. There is not an equivalent place in
our yard that such a structure could be built (see #4 – google
map). We did not realize when we built the structure that it was
out of ordinance. It has been inspected by the city (Michel
Taulbee, Chief Building Inspector) and the structure itself was
determined to be within ordinance. Additionally, Lee Cave
(Building Official, Deputy Director) determined that no permit
was required (see #5 attached email). The cost of moving the
structure 3 feet is significant and will be a financial hardship for
us.
19. LAW 3(b) “These conditions do not generally apply to other
properties in the vicinity.”
Other properties in the vicinity have their trees positioned in such a
manner that a shaded play structure is feasible without any
compromise of the city’s setback ordinance. Many properties in this
family-friendly neighborhood have play structures that are out of
ordinance, which was a key factor in our mistaken belief that 3 feet
was the required setback. In fact, our HOA’s ARB has reviewed the
structure and have no objection to it (see #6 attached email).
20. LAW 3(c): “Because of these conditions, the application of the
ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property;”
Our children will not be able to enjoy a shaded play area in the trees.
21. LAW 3(d): “Authorization of a variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public

good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the
granting of the variance for the following reasons:”
There is no detriment to the public good from a children’s
playhouse that was built just slightly too close to a fence. The
structure does not inhibit our neighbor’s marsh view from his
property and is over 50 feet away from his dwelling (see #4 &
7). There may be some slight limitation to his view into our yard,
however moving it over 3 feet with not change this. It will incur
significant cost and likely damage the playhouse that is beloved
by our children, with little to no change for our neighbor.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 2.E In determining whether to grant a variation
in the application of a zoning restriction to a particular piece of property,
it is proper to take into consideration the effect of granting such variation
on the public generally. Rush v. City of Greenville (S.C. 1965) 246 S.C. 268,
143 S.E. 2d 527.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 1.A In exercising its discretion, the board of
adjustments is not left free to make any determination whatever that
appeals to its sense of justice. It must abide by and comply with the
standard prescribed by the local ordinance and zoning statutes. Stevenson
v. Board of Adjustments of City of Charleston (S.C. 1957) 230 S.C. 440, 96
S.E. 2d 456.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW NOTE: 1.B Granting a variance from the terms of zoning
regulation is an exceptional power which should be sparingly exercised and can
be validly used only where a situation falls fully within the specified conditions
in regulation. Decided under former law. Restaurant Row Associates v. Horry
County (S.C. 1999) 335 S.C. 209, 516 S.E.d 442, rehearing denied, certiorari
denied 120 S.Ct. 528, 528 U.S. 1020, 145 L.Ed.2d 409.

